
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2005 

CHAPTER 128—S.ENo. 2160 
An act relating to claims against the state; providing for settlement of various claims; 

increasing amount of allowable reimbursement for certain damage by inmates; appropriating 
money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 3.755. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. 
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the commis- 

sione_r—a’ corrections in fiscalfiar 2006 as full and E11 paymentfiaeczrbed medical 
bills un_der Minnesotfstatutefiction 37/?:_9,_<)1’—clz1ifi against the state for injuries 
suffered by and medical services provided tb persons injurerwfi Erforming 
communig seTvice or sentence~to-service wofi for correctional purposes or while 
incarcerated in acorrectional facility a_n_c_l @ reimbilfsement tg a corrections oficer for’ 
property dam_aged by an inmate:

_ 
Q fg claims already E lg th_e department, $4,938.44; 
9) E payment t_o James DeNoyer for permanent injuries suffered while 

performing work a_t MCFvLino Lakes, $8,000; 

Q for payment t_o Brian Dziubak Q permanent injuries suffered while 
performing work a_t MCF—Stillwater, $1,875; 

£4) E payment o_f medical costs related t_o me injury suffered liy_ Donna Gregory 
while performing sentence-to-service work Martin County, $3,509; 

9 fp_r payment pf medical costs related tp th_e injury suffered b_y Brenden Larsen 
while performing sentence-to-service work Dakota County, t_o the extent those costs 
are not reimbursed b_y insurance, $7,083.29; 

@_ Q payment pf medical costs related t_o th_e injury suffered by Diane Pierre 
while performing sentence-to-service work Beltrami County, $6,619.96; 

Q for payment t_o Stephen Schweiss E permanent injuries suffered while 
performing sentence-to-service work Lyon County, $3,750; Ed fg payment o_f 
medical costs related t_o Eat injury; $4,602.23; 

(_82 E payment o_f medical costs related t_o E injury suffered Q Merlin Volker 
while performing community work service Itasca County, $4,343.10; an_d 

(9) for payment to David Gustafson Q reimbursement E property damagedQ E nffate, $421.21. 
See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 3.755, is amended to read: 
3.755 DAMAGE BY ESCAPING INMATES. 
The Department of Corrections and the Department of Human Services shall pay 

all claims involving property damage, not covered by insurance, resulting from actions 
of escaping inmates or runaway patients occurring while making their escape. The 
departments must verify the reasonableness of the amounts claimed. Upon the approval 
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853 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2005 Ch. 129 

of the commissioner of human services or the commissioner of corrections as to the 
institutions unde1' their respective control, the superintendent or chief executive officer 

of an institution may pay out of the current expense appropriation of the institution to 
an employee of the institution the amount of any property damage sustained by the 
employee, not in excess of $260 _S§0_0, because of action of a patient or inmate of the 
institution. 

Presented to the governor May 31, 2005 
Signed by the governor June 3, 2005, 11:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 129——H.F.No. 2192 
An act relating to adoption; providing for data collection and best practice guidelines for 

conducting postadoption services; requiring a report; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 259. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [259.88] DATA AND BEST PRACTICES. 
Subdivision 1. REQUIRED DATA FOR POSTADOPTION SEARCH SER- 

VICES. (a) The cgmmissioner of human services must collect data from all adoption 
agencies f_or_si7< months in ordgr to establish benchmarks to Wiluate p?stadoption 
search se1Vit:<3s—. The data Tnust inclT1_de:

- 

_(2 gig percentage Q requests resulting successful location o_f th_e other party; 

Q the percentage o_f requests resulting successful completion of tfi commis- 
sioner’s designated form E family medical _an_d social history; 
Q t:h_e time from request f_o1_' search t_o completion o_f search; arg 
Q the number g type o_f efforts used t_o complete tile search. 
(b_) Agencies must provide gig number o_f search requests received during me 

six~month period prior t3 §1_e_ effective date o_f section t_o me commissioner o_f 
human sen/ices. 

(L) ’Lm fig must be used t_o establish reasonable efforts developing th_eE 
practices under subdivision 

Subd. BEST PRACTICES. E commissioner of human services, consul- 
tation with th_e commissioner of health, must develop be_s_t practice guidelines Q 
conducting postadoption services. 

See. 2. REPORT. E commissioner must report to lg legislature by February L 2006. The report 
must include a_n assessment of the data gathered under section L subdivision L E me 
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